

## Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment, Climate Change and Municipalities Water Resources Management Division

## AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date: JANUARY 26, 2021 File No: <u>524</u>

Permit No: <u>ALT11448-2020</u>

Amendment No:  $\overline{1}$ 

Permit Holder: Cory's Contracting

P.O. Box 27, Site 1 Hopeall, Trinity Bay, NL

A0B 2C0

Attention: Mr. Ian Gilbert

Re: LSD of Hopeall - Trinity Bay - Removal of Dilapidated Vessel

## The original Permit dated NOVEMBER 02, 2020 is amended as follows:

As per the amendment request received on January 20, 2021, the Proponent's name will change from Cory's Contracting to Point Construction located in New Harbour, Trinity Bay.

All other terms and conditions of the original Permit will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Permit will render this Permit null and void, place the Permit Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Permit Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>524</u> Permit No: <u>ALT11448-2020</u>

Amendment No: 1

cc: Local Service District of Hopeall Chairperson8 Main Road Hopeall, NL A0B 2C0

cc: Frank Norman (Eastern)

Land Management Specialist Crown Lands Administration Department of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture Howley Building St. John's franknorman@gov.nl.ca

cc: Fisheries Protection Division
Ecosystem Management Branch
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
P.O. Box 5667
St. John's, NL A1C 5X1
FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

cc: Amir Ali Khan, Ph.D., P.Eng.

Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Municipalities P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building St. John's, NL A1B 4J6 akhan@gov.nl.ca

cc: Mr. Rod Hillyard Vessel Removal Department of Fisheries & Oceans Rod.Hillyard@dfo-mpo.gc.ca